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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

JIM SISNEY,
Plaintiff,

Case No. CJ-2008-6173
Judge Daman Cantrell

VS,

)

)

)

)

)

)

MARYANNE FLIPPO, )
SHARI WILKINS, )
SHARON WHELPLEY, as individuals )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

and in their official capacities as DISTRICT pq,m ™

Members of the Broken Arrow E gm i
Public School Board of Education, Ej
AND

AUG 99 2512
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT __

NO. 3 of TULSA COUNTY, B i o

BIATE OF Onia, {lian counity .j
Defendants,

DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTION TO o
PLAINTIFF’S SUBPONEA DUCES TECUM o h
TO NON-PARTY KELLOGG AND SOVEREIGN CONSULTING, L1.C
AND REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER

Defendants Maryanne Flippo, Sharon Whelpley, Shari Wilkins and Independent
School District No. 3 of Tulsa County, Oklahoma (the “Broken Arrow School District”™)
hereby object to the subpoena duces tecum issued by plaintiff’s counsel to non-party
Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LLC (hereinafter “Kellogg Sovereign™) and move for
the entry of a protective order pursuant to OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 3226(C)(1)(a) that such
discovery not be had. The defendants object to the subpoena duces tecum because it
seeks to compel discovery from a non-party regarding information and matters that are
not relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence

concerning any of the claims or defenses asserted by the parties. Counsel for the School



District certifies that prior to the filing of this motion, he conferred by telephone with
plaintiff’s counsel Rachel Mor regarding the subpoena duces tecum. However, counsel
were not able to resolve their differences.
Arguments and Authorities
The scope of discovery in an action, while broad, is not unlimited. This limitation

is recognized in Section 3226(B)(1)(a) of the Oklahoma Discovery Code:

B. DISCOVERY SCOPE AND LIMITS. Unless otherwise
limited by order of the court in accordance with the Oklahoma
Discovery Code, the scope of discovery is as follows:

1. IN GENERAL.

a. Parties may obtain discovery regarding any matter,
not privileged, which is relevant to the subject matter
involved in the pending action, whether it relates to the
claim or defense of the party seeking discovery or to the
claim or defense of any other party, including the
existence, description, nature, custody, condition and
location of any documents, electronically stored
information or other tangible things and the identity and
location of persons having knowledge of any discoverable
matter. It is not a ground for objection that the information
sought will be inadmissible at the trial if the information
sought appears reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence.

Thus, discovery is an action is limited to that information that is either (a) relevant to, or
(b) reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence relating to, the
parties’ claim and defenses.

On August 2, 2012, plaintiff’s counsel issued subpoena duces tecum to Kellogg
and Sovereign Consulting, LLC, to compel the production of a myriad of documents

related to the School District’s participation in the E-rate program.



You are hereby commanded to produce and permit inspection and
copying at the office of Rachel Lawrence Mor, Attorney at Law,
3037 N.W. 63rd, Suite 205, Oklahoma City, Oklahama 73116, on
the 23rd day of August, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., of the foliowing
designated books, documents or tangible things in your
possession, custody or control:

1. All signed copies of all e-rate program forms submitted by
Broken Arrow Public School District from July 1,2007
through July 1,2009, including forms 470, 471, 486, Bear
and item 21 with attachments.

2. All signed (when applicable) copies of all support
documents pertaining to the evaluation of proposals and
selection of vendors for all products and services
requested on e-rate forms 470, 471, 486 from July 1,2007
through July 1, 2009, including but not limited to bid
evaluation worksheets, invoices, SPIN change requests
and vendor proposals. Vendor proposals should only
include executive summary information and total project
costs.

3. Copies of all written and electronic communications
between staff and agents of Broken Arrow Public School
District and the staff and agents of Kellogg and Sovereign
and the Universal Service Administrative Company from
July 1, 2007 through July 1,2009.

4. Copies of each and every District Technology Plan for
Broken Arrow Public School District which supports
products and services requests under e-rate form 471 filed
with the Universal Services Administrative Company.

See Kellogg Sovereign Subpoena Duces Tecum, Exhibit 1. As described by the United

States Department of Education:

The E-rate program is administered by the Schools and
Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service
Administrative Company (USAC). The program was set up in
1997 when the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
adopted a Universal Service Order implementing the
Telecommunications Act of 1996. The Order was designed to
ensure that all eligible schools and libraries have affordable
access to modern telecommunications and information
services. Up to $2.25 billion annually is available to provide



eligible schools and libraries with discounts under the E-rate
program for authorized services.

See U.S. Dept. of Education Website Information Regarding E-rate, Exhibit 2.
On August 7, 2012, the School District’s counsel wrote plaintiff’s counsel
inquiring as to how the documents plaintiff was seeking from Kellogg Sovereign were

relevant to the parties’ claims and defenses. See Letter to Rachel Mor, Exhibit 3. In

subsequent telephone conversations between defendants’ and plaintiff’s counsel,
plaintiff’s counsel stated that the discovery was sought in regard to plaintiff’s defamation
claims against defendants Flippo, Whelpley and Wilkins, and in particular to certain
alleged defamatory statements contained in a website known as “BrokenArrowForum”

found at http://www.brokenarrowforum.net and the identity of the author of those

statements, 612/Robin Reader.
The plaintiff’s Petition was initially filed on September 3, 2008. Neither the
plaintiff's Second Amended Petition nor the Third Amended Petition contains any

allegations against any current defendants related to E-rate matters. See Plaintiff’s

Second Amended Petition, Exhibit 4; Plaintiff’s Third Amended Petition, Exhibit 5.

Furthermore, neither the Second nor Third Amended Petitions contain any allegations
that any current defendant defamed the plaintiff on the BrokenArrowForum website or
after plaintiff’s dismissal as Superintendent on October 23, 2008. As such, the
subpoenaed documents fall within matters outside the permissible scope of discovery in

this action.



Accordingly, the plaintiff’s subpoena duces tecum to Kellogg Sovereign is

improper and the court should enter an appropriate protective order precluding this non-

party from having to comply with the subpoena duces tecum.

WHEREFORE, defendants Maryanne Flippo, Sharon Whelpley, Shari Wilkins,

and the Broken Arrow School District move the court for the entry of a protective order

precluding the plaintiff from seeking to compel the discovery of non-relevant documents

from non-party Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTA & WALTA

By:

Phyllis L. Walta, OBA No. 9331
525 South Main, Suite 700

120 East Oklahoma

Hennessey, OK 73742

Attorneys for Defendants Maryanne
Flippo, Shari Wilkins, Sharon
Whelpley

ROSENSTEIN, FIST & RINGOLD

By:

({WW —

Kent B. Rainey, OBA No. 14619
525 South Main, Suite 700
Tulsa, OK 74103

(918) 585-9211

(918) 583-5617 — facsimile
Email: borainey@rfrlaw.com
Attorneys for the Broken Arrow
School District
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improper and the court should enter an appropriate protective order preciuding this non-

narty from having to camply with the cubposna duesg tecum.,

WHEREFORE, defendants Marysone Flippo, Sharon Whelplay, Sharl Wilkins,

and the Broken Amow School District move the conrt for the entry of a protective order

preciuding the plaintiff from seeking to compel the discovery of non-relevant documents

from non-party Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LLC.

Respectfully submiited,

WALTA & WALTA

;%’a/;(%éf

. Walta, OBA N&. 9331
525 Sonith Main, Suite 700

120 East Oklahoma

Hennessey, OK 73742

Attorneys for Defendants Maryanne

Flippo, Shari Wilking, Sharon
Whelpley

RoEENETRRN, FisT & RINGGLD

By:

Kent B. Rainey, OBA No. 14619
525 South Main, Saite 700
Tulsa, OK 74103

(918) 585.9211

(918) 583-5617 - facsimile
Emqil: borainey@rfrlaw.com
Attorneys for the Broken Arrow
School District
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

{ hereby certify that on the 22nd day of August, 2012, T served the attached

document via email and by United States Mail, Certified-Return Receipt Requested, on
the following:

h

Rachel Lawrence Mor, Esq.
Michael J. Blaschke, Esq.

S. Randall Sullivan, Esq.

3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

(405) 562-7771

Attorneys for Plaintiff

it Y lr—-

Kent B. Rainey







IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DR. JIM SISNEY, an individual, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
\ A ) Case No.CJ-2008-06173
) Judge Daman Cantrell
MARYANNE FLIPPO, SHARI )
WILKINS, SHARON WHELPLEY, )
as individuals and in their official )
capacities as Members of the )
Broken Arrow Public School Board )
of Education; and INDEPENDENT )
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 OF )
TULSA COUNTY, )
)
Defendants. )

RECORDS DEPOSITION AND SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO:

Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LL.C
1101 Stadium Drive
Ada, OK 74820

GREETINGS:

You are hereby commanded to produce and permit inspection and copying at the office of
Rachel Lawrence Mor, Attorney at Law, 3037 N.W. 63", Suite 205, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73116, on the 23rd day of August, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., of the following designated books,
documents or tangible things in your possession, custody or control:

1. All signed copies of all e-rate program forms submitted by Broken Arrow Public
School District from July 1, 2007 through July 1, 2009, including forms 470, 471,
486, Bear and item 21 with attachments.

2. All signed (when applicable) copies of all support documents pertaining to the
evaluation of proposals and selection of vendors for all products and services
requested on e-rate forms 470, 471, 486 from July 1, 2007 through July 1, 2009,
including but not limited to bid evaluation worksheets, invoices, SPIN change
requests and vendor proposals. Vendor proposals should only include executive
summary information and total project costs.

EXHIBIT
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3. Copies of all written and electronic communications between staff and agents of
Broken Arrow Public School District and the staff and agents of Kellogg and
Sovereign and the Universal Service Administrative Company from July 1, 2007
through July 1, 2009.

4. Copies of each and every District Technology Plan for Broken Arrow Public
School District which supports products and services requests under e-rate form
471 filed with the Universal Services Administrative Company.

You may comply with this subpoena duces fecum by mailing a copy of said

documents to the issuing attorney at the address listed below on or before the above-
referenced date.

LAW.

IN ORDER TO ALLOW OBJECTIONS OT THE PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS TO BE FILED, YOU SOULD NOT
PRODUCE THEM UNTIL THE DATE SPECIFIED IN THIS SUBPOENA,
AND IF AN OBJECTION IS FILED, UNTIL THE COURT RULES ON
THE OBJECTION.

FAILURE TO OBEY THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED BY

Rache] Law , 0.
Michael J. Blaschke, OBA No. 868
S. Randall Sullivan, OBA No. 11179
Attorneys at Law

3037 NW 63" Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

(405) 562-7771 (Telephone)

(405) 285-9350 (Facsimile)
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 2 day of August, 2012, a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing document was delivered upon Service via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid thereon, to:

Phyllis L. Walta, Esquire

Monika Turek, Esquire

WALTA & WALTA

120 East Oklahoma

P.O. Box 398

Hennessey, OK 73742

Attorneys for Defendants Flippo, Whelpley and Wilkins

Kent B. Rainey, Esquire

ROSENSTEIN, FIST & RINGOLD

525 South Main, Suite 700

Tulsa, OK 74103

Attorney for the Broken Arrow School District

e

Kachel Lawretide Mor -




RACHEL LAWRENCE MOR
Attorney at Law
3037 N.W. 63" Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116
Telephone (405) 562-7771 — Facsimile (405) 285-9350
rmor{@thelawgroupoke.com

August 2, 2012

Via Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested

Kellogg and Sovere'iéh Consulting, LLC
1101 Stadium Drive
Ada, OK 74820

RE: Sisney v. Flippo, et al.
Case No. CJ-2008-06173

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that I am the attorney of record for Plaintiff James Sisney. Enclosed
please find a check for $25.00 and a Records Deposition Subpoena Duces Tecum directed to
Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LLC. :

As you will note from the Records Deposition Subpoena Duces Teum, no representative
of Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting, LLC is required to be appear at a deposition to testify with
regard to the subpoena documents. Rather I am simply seeking the responsive documents at this
time. Accordingly, they can be provided to me by mail at the address above or if you would
rather by email at rmor@thelawgroupoke.com.

Should you have any questions regarding the documents sought by way of the subpoena
duces tecum or their production, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your time
and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Iy

Rachel Lawrence Mor

RILM/lvw
Enclosures

ce: Phyllis L. Walta, Counsel! for Defendants Flippo. Whelpley and Wilkins (wfenclosure)/
Kent B. Rainey, Counsel for Defendant Broken Arrow School District {w/enclosure)






E-Rate Program - Discounted Telecommunications Services -- Office ... http://www2.ed.gov/print/about/offices/list/oii/nonpublic/erate. html
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Office of Non-Public Education {ONPE)

E-RATE PROGRAM - DISCOUNTED TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)/

UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY (USAC)/
SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DIVISION (SLD)

Non-profit private schools -- along with public schools, and libraries -- can receive discounted
telecommunications services through the E-rate program.

The E-rate program is administered by the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service
Administrative Company (USAC). The program was set up in 1997 when the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) adopted a Universal Service Order implementing the Telecommunications Act of 1996. The
Order was designed to ensure that all eligible schools and libraries have affordable access to modern
telecommunications and information services. Up to $2.25 billion annually is available to provide eligible schools
and libraries with discounts under the E-rate program for authorized services.

Amount of Discounts

The E-rate provides discounts of 20 percent to 90 percent for eligible telecommunications services, depending on
economic need and location (urban or rural}. The level of discount is based on the percentage of students eligible
for participation the National School Lunch Program or other federally approved alternative mechanisms.
{Non-public schools and others not participating in the National School Lunch Program can use federally
approved alternative mechanisms contained in the Improving America's Schools Act. Details of such mechanisms
may be found in "Alternative Discount Mechanisms" on the SLD web site.

INCOME Measured by % of URBAN LOCATION Rural Location
students eligible for the
National School Lunch
Program E-Rate Discount E-Rate Discount
If the percentage of students |...and the school is in an ...and the school I5 in a
in the school qualifying for LURBAN area, the E-rate RURAL area, the E-rate
the National School Lunch discount will be... discount will be...
Program is...
Less than 1% 20% 25%
1% to 19% 40% 50%
20% to 34% 50% 60%
35% to 49% 60% 70%
50% to 74% 80% 80%
75% to 100% 90% 90%

Eligible Services

Discounts ¢an be applied to commercially available telecommunications services, Internet access, and internal
connections. Eligible services range from basic local and long distance phone services, and Internet access
services, to acquisition and installation of equipment to provide internal connections.

1of6 8/22/2012 11:46 AM







A.F. RINGOLD
COLEMAN L. ROBIZON
§. DOUGLAS MANN
JOHN G. MOYER, JR.
JOHN E. HOWLAND
JEARY L. ZIMMELMAN
TREDERICE ], HEGENBALRT
ERIC P, NELJON
EAREH L. LONG

JOEN E. PRIDDY
BRYAN K, PRUMMOND
EENT B. RAINEY

ERIC D. WADE
MATTHEW J. BALLARD

SAMANTHIA 5. MARZHBALL
CHERTL A, DIXON
BRIAN M. EEITER

ROSENSTEIN, FIST & RINGOLD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

FARK CENTRE
535 3OUTH MAIN, SUITE 760
TULSA, OELAHOMA Y4103-4504
(218} 585-9311

FACSIMILE
(218) 583-5617

IMTERNET WEB SITE:
www.rirlaw.com

QOELAHOMA CITY OFFIOR:
UNION FLAZA BUILDING
3030 N'W EXPRESIWAY, SUITE 200
CELAHOMA CITT, OELAHOMA 78111

(405} 5210202

€.H. ROSENITEIN (1893-1900)
HENRY L. FIST {1892-1976}
DAYID L. FIST (1931-2003)

OF COUNSEL
JERRY A, RIGHARD3ON
CATHARINE M. BASHAW
STACL L. ROBERDS

SENDER'S DIRECT EMAIL:

borsiney@rfrlaw.com

August 7, 2012

Rachel Lawrence Mor, Esq.
3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

Re:  Sisney v. Broken Arrow School District, et al.
Case No. CJ-2008-6173, District Court of Tulsa County

Dear Rachel:

I am writing in regard to a records deposition and subpoena duces tecum that you have
caused to be issued on behalf of Dr. Sisney to Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting, LLC. From
reviewing the records sought, I have serious questions regarding the relevancy of the
requested records to the plaintiff's claims against the school district and the three lady
defendants. As a result, I am giving serious consideration to the filing of an objection to the
subpoena duces tecum on that ground and that it appears that Dr. Sisney is attempting to use
this litigation for some other person — a matter which you no doubt realize is not proper.

However, before doing so, I wanted to give you an opportunity to explain to me how
this information is relevant to the claims or how it reasonably calculated to lead to discovery
of admissible evidence with regard to the claims between the parties.

I look forward from hearing from you in this matter.
Very truly yours,

&5 |i—

Kent B. Rainey
for Rosenstein, Fist & Ringold

KBR:pm EXHIBIT

I 3




Rachel Lawrence Mor, Esq
August 7, 2012
Page 2

cc:  Ms, Phyllis L. Walta (via email)







IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TULSA COUNTY

. STATE OF OKLAHOMA
" DR. JIM SISNEY, an individual, )
; )
Plaintiff, )
, ) _
vs. )] Case No. CJ-2008-06173
, ) Honorable Daman Cantrell
MIKE RAMPEY, an individual; ) -
DOUGLAS J. HUDKINS, an individual; )
-MARYANNE FLIPPO, an individuaal; )
SHARI WILKINS, an individual; ) DISTRICT COURT
SHARON WHELPLEY, an individaal; ) F ' L
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT )
NO. 3 OF TULSA COUNTY, aPolitical ) JUL 23 2010
Subdivision; and ATR ASSURANCE ) .
CO., a Domestic For Profit Business ) SALLY HOWE SMITH, COURT CLERK
Corpomﬂoll, ) STATE OF OKLA. TULSA GOUNTY
)
_ Defendants. )

| COND ED PETTTION |

COMES NOW, Plaintiff Dr. Jim Sisney, individually, by and through his attorneys of
record, Richardson Richardson Boudreaux, and hereby Subl;liﬁ his Second Amended Peﬁtion'
against Defendants Mike Rampey, Douglas Hudkins, Maryanne Flippo, Shari Wilkins, Sharon
Whelpley, Independent School District No. 3 of Tulsa County, and Air Assurance Co.. In
support hereof, Plaintiff states as follows:

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff Dr. Jim Sisncy (“Plaintiff” or “Dr. Sisney”) currently is and was, at all

fimes relevant to the claims asserted herein, domiciled in the County of Tulsa, State of

Oklah
oma. EXHIBIT

JUL 27 2018 S
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2. Upon information and belief, Defendant Mike Rampey (“Rampey”) currently is
and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein, domiciled in the County of Tulsa,
State of Oklahoma.

3. - Upon information and belief, Rampey is a co-owner and President of Air
Assurance Co., a heating and air company in'the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma.

4  Upon information ond belief, Defendant Douglas J. Hudkins, 0.D. (“Hudkins”)
currently is and was at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein, domiciled if the County
of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma.

5.  Upon information and belief, Hudkins is an optometrist doing business in the
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma,

6. Upon information and belief, Defendant Maryanne Flippo l(“F]ippo”) currently is
and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein, domiciled in the County of Tulsa,
Stateof Oklahoma. |

7. Flippo currently is and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein, a
member of the Broken Arrow School Board.. |

8.  Upon information and belief, Defendant Shari Wilkins (“Wilkins”) currently is
and wa§, at all fimes relevant to the claims assérted herein, domiciled in the County of Tulsa,
State of Oklahoma.

9. Wilk:inscurrenﬂyisandwas,atallﬁmesrglevamtotheclaimsa,ssertedherein,a
mcmber of the Broken Arrow School Board. _

10.  Upon information and belief, Defendant Sharon Whelpley (“Whelpley”) currently’
is and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein, 'domiciled in the County of

Wagoner, State of Oklahoma.
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| 11. Whélpley currently is and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted herein,
a member of the Broken Arrow Scﬁonl Board. |
12.  Upon information and belief, Defendant Independent School District No. 3 of
Tulsa County (“Broken Arrow School District” or “BASD”), currently is and was, at all times
relevant to the claims asserted herein, a political subdivision and an cducational institution
located in the State of Oklahoma.

13. - Atall ﬁmes_rélevant to the claims asserted hcrem, BASD was an employer of
Plaintiff,

- c,

14. | Upon information and belief, Defendant Air Assurance Co. (“Air Assurance”)
cutrently is and was, at all times relevant to the claims asserted hereiﬁ, a Domestic For Profit
Business Corporation in the State of Oklahoma, with its primary -place of business in Tulsa-
County, State of Oklahoma.

15.  Jurisdiction: is proper in the Tulsa County District Court because the amount in
controversy exceeds $10,000, all Defendants are citer domiciled in or have do business in Tulsa
Couity, State of Oklahoma, and the causes of action and damages claimed by Plaintiff, ﬁ whole
or in patt, arose in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma. - | -

16.  Pursuantto 12 Okla. Stat. § 141, venue is proper in this Court.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
17.  Paragraphs 1 through 16 are hereby incorporated by reference.
18. In the Spring of 2003, Dr. Sisney entered into a contra& for employment as

Superintcndenf with the Broken Arrow School District.

Page 3 of 15



15, On or about April 1, 2008, Mark Bilby, the BASD Procuremeat Director,
informed Dr. Sisney that approximately $77,000.00 work had been done by vendor Air
Assurance without a properly obtaining a Purchase Order (“P.0.”) for the project. -

20, According to policies of the BASD and to the Oklahoma Statutes, monies for
projects must be requested and appr/oved using a Ij.O. prior to any work being performed for the
BASD. | | S

21, | The general procedmeé reqx_lire five thps in the.following order: 1) work order, 2)
P.0., 3) approval, 4) labor/work, and 5) invoice. R S

22.  Dr. Sisney noticed the error and subsequently informed the BASD School Boerd
(the “Board”) of the discovery. ' -

23, Upon further investigation and inquiry, Dr. Sisney discovered the use of a blanket
P.0. issued for work performed by Air Assurance. '

24. Ac;sording to Dr. Sisney’s investigation, it appeared Air Assurance was
‘performing labor/work, submitting an invoice and from there & work order sould be created.

25.  Bocause the required five-step process was 1ot being followed, the §77,000.00
invoice shbw:ed {n;ork tha:t was performed without a work order, a P.0. or approval. |

26. At the time, Bill Miller, Dircctor of Maintenance, and Gary Gerber; Assistant
Superintendent of0peraﬁonsh$dheen charged with “ov&sighr{ofm Assurance. |

" 27, Howover, it became clear that a secretary in Bill Miller’s office was the only
employee accounting for and corresponding \;vith Air Assurance,

28.  Bill Miller stated, in the presence of Dr. Sisney and Mark Bilby, that he “gave no

oversight,” and that “you have to trust somebody.”
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29.  Consequently, Dr. Sisney recognized the need an infrastructure. change for the
handling of money and purchasing for a monitored, ﬁmre appropriate reporting and bldd.mg
process. . |

30. . On April 14, 2008 Dr, Sisney advised the Board in an exccutive session of the
infrastructare changes, namely placing a single individual, Mark Bilby, as the one to hendle
- .money and purchasmg . . '

31. . At the time of the $77,000.00 invoice, Gary Gm‘ber and Bill Miller were

separately handling Air Assurance requests

32. On May 6, 2003 Dr. Sisney d.lscovered that board m&mber Wl]kms had personal

business. relahons outside the BASD wiih the Rampey and Air Assurance, Whereby she was
creatmg a new benefits pa.ckage for Air Assurance. - .

. 33, On May 8, 2008, Dr. Sisney received an e-mail froin Rampey detailing what
Rampey believed to be 15 years of quality servn:e and unexpectedly terminating any future
service to the BASD by Air Assurance, eﬁ'ectiv;e immediately. _ - |

34.  Thereafter, Rampey forwarded a copy of his May 8, 2008 e-mail to board
member Whelpley which stated: | -

“This is the letter that I sent to Bill Millet, Dr. Sisney and Mark Bilby. When you

have tite, 1 would love to show you our new place to discuss this with you if you -

would like. You are a very valued and respected board member and ate the only

= oneIamshnnngthlsmth Thankyou,l\fhchampey,Premdent,AuAssurance

Co.” (Copy of prevlmm e-mail attached).
35. A relauonsh1p existed between Rampey, Rampey’s wife Narissa (col lectively
“Rampeys™), and Whelpley stemming from a January 19, 2007 campa;gn contnbutlon made by
the Rampeys to Whelpley, as reported on Whelpley's Campaign Contributions and Expenditures

Page 5 of 15



36.  Between May 5, 2008 and May 10, 2008, Rampey made soveral aitempts to setup
a meeting with Dr. Sisney. | |

37.  On or about May 10, 2008, Flippo, Wilkins and Whelpley began pressuring Dr.
- Sisney to continue the BASD’s relationship with the Rampeys because the Rampeys were
“politically important” and that a continued rclaiionsﬁip would be ben:eﬁciall . | -

38, Onorabout May 13, 2008, Mark Bilby reported to Dr. Sisney that Air Assurance
and the Rampeys had been given vnauthorized Master Keys and secmty codes to Broken Arrow
Public Schoo} buildings, all of which had not been returned.

39.  On May 20, 2008, Dr. Sisney received an e-mail from the BASD Director of
Accounting detailing spécific inquiries'in £e'gards to work done by AA and/or paid for by the
BASD. | - |

40. On May 20, 2008, Dr. Sisney received a copy of an Air Assurance invoice for
repairs and labor done at the optometry office ofRampey s friend Hudkins that was approved for

ymantbyBﬂl Mﬂler on behalfofBASD '
| 41, = OnMay 22 2008, a meeting was held between Rampey, Dr. Slsney, Wilkins and
" board member Stephanie Updike (“Ms. Updike”) to discuss the issues as discovered by Dr.
Sisney.

42,  Dr. Sisney dlSOuSBBd his concerns and informed everyone present of the serious
errors, audit exceptions and statutory violations that had takcn place in regards to the Rampeys
_and Air Assurance.

43, Rampey said he would look into the issus and also noted that he was terminating

service with the BASD mostly because Air Assurance was “losing money with the district.”
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44,  As of May 22, 2008, All' Assurance and Rampey as co-owner had been paid
approximately $613,000.00 by the BASD for the current fiscal year.

45.- In total from-JulyIZOOQ to present, Air Assurance and Rampey have been paid
approximately $3,100,000.00 by the BASD without being held accountable to ovmﬁéht by the‘ ‘
BASD. | |

46.  Following the May 22,.2008 meeting, Rampey sent e-mails to Dr. Sisney, Ms.
Updike and Wilkins stating that he could éxplain all of the dxsm‘epancmithatwere broughito
light and inquiries that remained unanswered.

47, Dr. Sisney forwarded Rampey’s o-miil o tie remaining board members.

48.  On May 27, 2008, Dr. Sisney responded to Rempey, notifying him that the
BASD’s “fiduciary duty to the taxpayer is pamm;mnt” and that he would address the issues again
-withthe anpeys and Air Assurance once he had a oomplete plcture of the 1 issues, rather than
addressmg them carly ona one-by-one basis.

49. Upon mformahon and belief, between May 27, 2008 and June 27, 2008 Wﬂkms,
Flippo and Whelpley surreput:lously met with the Rampeys and Air Asgmance.

50. To avoid a quorum (three board members present i:;ut of five), the Board met with
theRampeystwo bytwo byone (2/2/1) in three (3) separatemeehngs

51, Board Pmsldcnt Terry Stover reported to Dr. Slsncy that &t one ofthc meehngs
Rampey ;old Stover, “I want him gone,” meaning Dr. Sisney.

52.  Dr. Sisney continued receiving pressure from Wilkins, Flippo and Whelpley

regardjng the BASD relationship with the Rampeys. -
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53.  On June 27, 2008, Rampey sentaletteronAn‘Assmance IetterheadtotheBoard
and Dr. Sisney clanmng to address the d.lscrepanmes yoiced by Dr. Sisney and aocumng Dr_.
Sisney of goingona “w1tc.h hunt.” |

54. The June 27, 2008 letter demanded redactlon of the mqumes into their busmess
dealmgs with the BASD and a personal apology ﬁ.'om Dr. Slsney

55.  Further, the letter states thatthe Rampeyspresentedtheu explanatlonsto al] the
board members of the BASD, in individual meetings, to their “unquestionable approval.”

' 56. On or about the end of June 2008, Dr. Sisney made the dec;.i;v;ionfo eﬁlﬁinatc Bill
Miller and Gary Gerber as a result of the handling of the AxrAssurance invoices, budget
Iedlmtmnsandchangestothereporhngmﬁastmctwe | B o

57. . Once presented with the. comprchenswe plcture of the A1t Asmnance ,
mconmstenmes and queshons that had ‘been raised by Dr Slsney, Bill Mlller and Gary GerbEr
retired without mc1dent_ ‘ ‘ - _

58. As Wilkms, Whell'plég-r and Flippo 'dontinﬁe_d ca]]mg and sending mzessages to Dr
Sisney trying to pressure him to rebuild the rlatonsip with Air Assirance, Wilkins insisted Dr.
Sisney apologize to the Rampeys for i mqmrmg into thelr busmsss practlces |

59. ~ OnJuly 14, 2008 as a result of the contmumg pressure to rebuild the relanonshlp
with An' Assurance and the Rampeys, Dr. Slsney wrots letter to 'Wilkms thpo and Whelpley |
(Attached hereto as Exhibit “B"). :

60 OnJuly 15, 2008, an excoutive session » Board meeting was held to. discus the -
June 27, 2008 Rampey letter and Dr. Sisney again presented his concerns rega.rdmg the appareni

conflict ofmtcrestbetweencenamBoard members and the handling ofthe AxrAssm'ance issues.
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61. At the Board meetmg the Board was also notified of potentml Competitive
Bidding Act problems for the BASD. o

62.  Shortly. thereafter, Mike Lester, City Council Mentber and friend of the Rampeys,
contacted Flippo to report ﬂ:fd Dr. S1sney had not been attending Economic Development
Corporation (“EDC”) meetings. ' . | |

63.  The EDC wasan entlty created by Dr. Slsney which held meehngs that Dr. Slsney
was not requn-ed to attend . | . ‘ _

64 Subsequently, three (3) executive Board sessioris were beld in relaion o Dr.
Slsney s yearly evaluation and contract with the BASD _ )

65. The final executwe Board sessmn lasted six (6) hours and was attended by the

66. . Dr. Sisney recelved a good evaluatlon andlor remew however TUmors- began
cnculanng that Dr. Sisney’s contract was gomg to be canc.elled. _ -

67. On August 12 2008, the Board held a spec1a1 meeu.ng regarding the hmng of an,
attorney for the BASD vnthout consulting the Supenntendeni‘, Dr Slsncy, whleh wasa vwlauon
of BASD Policy 15.1. . | R

68. Thereafber Flippo, Wilkins and Whelpley began boycotting Board meetings. '

69.  On August 18, 2008, Flippo, Wilkins and Whelpley hold press conference. and
rally in downtown Broken Arrow regardmg the BASD budget and Dr. Slsney s alleged actions to
prevent dlscusmons of fund balanee in public meetings. .

70.  Dr. Sisney was then informed that on more than one oocamon, Defendam Hudkins
had been openly making accusations that Dr. Sisney was “stealing from the schools and trying t0

blame it on the Rampey” and that Dr. Sisney should be fired.
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1. Defendant Hudkins has also stated that the aeeusauons agamst Dr. Sisney came
d:rectly from Defendant Rampey. '

72.  On August 14, 2008 and Augﬁet 19, 2008, Dr. Sisney is informed that Dr. Kyle
Wood, Superintendent of the Bixby Public Schools had been approached by a Board member
fegarding his interest in Dr. Sisney’s position as Superinfendent of BASD. | B

73.  Attomey Douglass Manm (“Mann”) with Rose_nstei‘n, Fist & Ringold was hired to
represent the interests of the IBoa'rd as a whole, however Mann has failed to fulfill his legal
obliééﬁons to the Board by consistently and overtly representing only' the interests of Fﬁf)poi
Wilkins and Wheipley. a S

74, Thron.ig]iout Mann's “representation” he - has advised: thpo Wilkins and
Whelpley to the detriment of the Boa.rd, the BASD and the Stq)etmtendent |

75. Mann has refused, even at the written request of Dr, Slsney, to meet with the
Supenntendent regardmg issues wh1ch the Supenntendent felt needed to be addressed, because
the resoluhon of said issues would be contmry to Mann, thpo, Willuns and Whelpley 8
demgned course of action. _ |

76.  On Ociober 6 2008 Dr. Sisney was. suspended as Supenntendent of the BASD
wnhout conversation or no'ace to the Board Presxdent Stover or Board Member Updlke _

* 77. ' On October 23, 2008, Dr. S1sney was temnnatedas Supermttmdent ofthe BASD' )
by a vote of 3-2: thpo, Wilkins and Whelpley in favor of termm.fmon and Stover and Updlke
 against termination. _ |

78. The actions of Defendants Flippo, Wilkins, Whelpley and Mann, both
iedividuaﬂy and in cencert are in violation of the rights of Dr. Sisney and contrary to the laws of

. the State of Oklahoma and the rules governing the BASD and the Board.
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79.  Asaresult of the aforementioned conduct, Dr. Sisney has suffered and continues

to suffer injuries in an amount greater than $10,000,
| " . CAUSES OF ACTION |
L DEFAMATION
80. Paragraphs 1 through 79 are hereby mcorporated by reference.’

8l Defendants did knomngly, recklusly and/or neghgently make false and

malicious statements that Dr. Sisney, as Superintendent of Schools, stole monies s from the

BASD.
82.  Defendants did knowingly, recklessly  and/or negﬁgemly make false and

malicious statemcnts thax-Dr Sisney was stealing, thus deem%ng Dr. Sisney a thief.

83. Defendants did- knovwngly, recklessly and/or negligently make false a]legﬂhons

agamst Dr Sisney regarding his professional mpropnety and misconduct.

84. TUpon mformahon and belief, Defendants dlssemmated such injurious” statemcnts
dcscnfbed above to third parues '

85. At the time such. m_]unous statements Were pubhshed and.- dlsscmmated

Defendants knew they were false.

86.  The false statements mgardiné Dr. Sisney were designed and calculated to injure,

or otherwise: leave an impression upon the listener that Dr. Sisney was guilty of some type of -

frandulent, criminal or other egregious bchavmr .

87. " The fa]se information pubhshed to thn:d parties by Dcfendants as described above

harm the character, personala_,ndprofessmnalreputa:hon of Dr. Sisney so as to lower him in the -

esteemn of the community and particularly his profession.
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